

**No. 20-35507**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MYRON “MIKE” KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance  
Commissioner for the State of Washington; JAY INSLEE, in his official  
capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS  
Hon. Benjamin H. Settle

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd, NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org  
rgray@ADFlegal.org

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

KEVIN H. THERIOT  
ELISSA M. GRAVES  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org  
egraves@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues .....	2
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations .....	3
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. Cedar Park and its religious beliefs about the sanctity of human life .....	6
B. Cedar Park’s health plan .....	8
C. Washington’s abortion-coverage mandate.....	10
D. Washington’s conscience statute .....	13
E. The impact of Washington’s abortion-coverage mandate on Cedar Park and its health plan .....	17
F. Proceedings in the district court.....	19
G. Cedar Park’s inability to acquire a Providence plan.....	29
Summary of the Argument .....	31
Standard of Review .....	32
Argument.....	32
I. The facts of Cedar Park’s complaint demonstrate its standing to challenge Senate Bill 6219’s application to houses of worship. ....	32

A.	Cedar Park’s insurer inserted abortion coverage into the church’s health plan as soon as Senate Bill 6219 took effect, causing injury to its religious beliefs. ....	33
B.	Cedar Park’s loss of group health coverage that comports with its religious beliefs is fairly traceable to Washington officials’ enactment and implementation of Senate Bill 6219. ....	38
C.	Enjoining Senate Bill 6219’s application to houses of worship would redress Cedar Park’s injury. ....	41
D.	Cedar Park has standing, and <i>Bell v. Hood</i> required the district court to entertain its suit. ....	44
II.	The district court erred in looking to extrinsic evidence because Washington officials failed to raise a factual attack on the court’s jurisdiction. ....	46
III.	Because the district court’s consideration of extrinsic evidence fatally infected its dismissal order, this Court should confirm Cedar Park’s standing and remand. ....	50
IV.	Even if this Court considers extrinsic facts, the district court misread them: Cedar Park does not qualify for a Providence group health plan. ....	52
	Conclusion .....	56
	Certificate of Compliance .....	58
	Certificate of Service .....	59
	Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	45–46
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Careau Group v. United Farm Workers of America</i> , 940 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	34
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24, 48–49
<i>Dawson v. Marshall</i> , 561 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	43
<i>Edison v. United States</i> , 822 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	48
<i>El Dorado Estates v. City of Fillmore</i> , 765 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	33
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>McMichael v. Napa County</i> , 709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	32–33

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 46, 51

*Northstar Financial Advisors v. Schwab Investments*,  
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 34

*RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 37

*Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer*,  
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... passim

*Skagit County Public Hospital District No. 304 v. Skagit County  
Public Hospital District No. 1*,  
305 P.3d 1079 (Wash. 2013)..... 19

*Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of Managed  
Health Care*,  
968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 34, 37

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 6

*Sun Valley Gasoline, Inc. v. Ernst Enterprises, Inc.*,  
711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 52, 54

*Thornhill Publishing Co. v. General Telephone & Electronics  
Corp.*,  
594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 51, 54

*Titus v. Sullivan*,  
4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 50

*Trustees of Screen Actors Guild-Producers Pension & Health Plans  
v. NYCA, Inc.*,  
572 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 44

*United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States*,  
 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 49

*Van Buskirk v. Cable News Network, Inc.*,  
 284 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 47, 51

*White v. Lee*,  
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 47

*Wood v. City of San Diego*,  
 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 44

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 4980D ..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 4980H ..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)(D) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.01.080 ..... 11, 1–2

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.005 ..... 12, 1–2

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065 ..... passim

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.072 ..... 11, 1, 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Washington Attorney General Opinion 2002 No. 5, *Interpretation of “Conscientious Objection” Statute Allowing Employers to Refrain from Including Certain Items in the Employee Health Care Benefit Package* (Aug. 8, 2002), <https://bit.ly/3fzu14B>..... 15, 19

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

**Regulations**

Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7200 ..... 22  
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7220 ..... passim
